
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

   
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic 
Communities 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 22nd April, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.  

 
4. Community Grants  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack



 To determine the award of Community Grants to Voluntary and Community Organisations 
which meet the criteria approved by Cheshire East Council 
 

 
5. Policies for the Allocation of Grants and Funding to Infrastructure 

Organisations for 2013/14  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To adopt the Policies for the Allocation of Grants and Funding to Infrastructure Organisations 

for 2013-14 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
22nd April 2013 

Report of: Partnerships Manager 
Subject/Title: Policy for the Allocation of Grants 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor D Brown 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 To determine the award of Community Grants to Voluntary and Community 

Organisations which meet the criteria approved by Cheshire East Council. The 
Council recognises the valuable input that the Voluntary and Community Sector 
brings to the quality of life in the community. Funding is focussed on those 
organisations that complement the aims and objectives of the Corporate Plan.  

 
1.2  The report covers the first round of grants for 2013/14 and makes 

recommendations totalling £25,762 in line with Cheshire East Council’s Policy for 
the Allocation of Grants. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 That the following Community Grants be awarded/declined/deferred as indicated: 

  
Activities  
Bollington Chamber Concerts Declined 
Changing Lanes  Declined 
Congleton Museum Trust Awarded £150 
Disley Arts Society Awarded £350 
Disley Badminton Awarded £300 
Iris Vision resource centre Awarded £400 
Knutsford Amateur Swimming Club Declined 
Knutsford Cricket Club Awarded £300 
Lacey Green Football Club Declined 
Middlewich Vision Awarded £250 

Events  
Acton Amateur Operatic Society Awarded £250 
Alsager Ladies Circle Declined 
Centre Stage Youth Theatre Company Declined 
Cheshire African Women's Foundation Declined 
Cheshire Wildlife trust Awarded £250 
CM Vision Awarded £250 
Community Spirit Awarded £250 
Disley Parish Plan Implementation Group Deferred 
OCEAN Declined 
Pride Well Dressing Awarded £250 
Wilmslow Show Awarded £250 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Sandbach Voices Declined 
SOL Theatre School Awarded £150 
The Barnby Choir Awarded £300 
The Neuromuscular Centre Declined 
Toft Cricket Club Awarded £300 
Wheelock Holiday Club Awarded £112 

  
Facilities  
Anson Engine Museum Awarded £2,500 
Bollington Arts Centre Deferred 
Chelford Parish Village Hall Deferred 
Chelford Tenants and Residents Association Awarded £1,750 
Community Performance Arts Centre Deferred 
Crewe Heritage Trust Awarded £2,400 
F.A.R.U.P Awarded £500 
go-lo Macclesfield Deferred 
Good Companions Bowling Club Deferred 
Humane Education Society Awarded £1,750 
Ja Pomagam Crewe Declined 
Macclesfield Community Artspace Awarded £2,500 
Middlewich Cricket Club Deferred 
Prestbury Tennis Club Deferred 
Scholar Green Community Village Hall Awarded £2,000 
St Peter's Church Awarded £2,500 
Sutton Ex-Servicemen's Village Hall Awarded £2,500 
Visyon Awarded £2,500 
Wilmslow Bowling Club Deferred 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
3.0   Reasons for Recommendations (details of Grants) 
 
3.1 Events: 
 
 Acton Amateur Operatic Society - 
 Total Cost of Project - £31,248 Amount Requested - £250 
 Acton Amateur Operatic Society requires funding towards the props and scenery of their 

musical. It is recommended they are awarded £250. 
 
 Alsager Ladies Circle - 
 Total Cost of Project - £2,300 Amount Requested - £250 
 Alsager Ladies Circle are holding a ‘One World’ event and require funding towards 

advertisement and workshops. A signed constitution was not submitted to support the 
application, which is a requirement of the grant guidelines. It is recommended the 
application is declined. 

 

Community Led Planning Starter Grant  
Bunbury 2013 & Beyond Awarded £250 

Community Led Planning Development Grant  
Nether Alderley Looking Forward   Awarded £500 

Page 2



            Centre Stage Youth Theatre Company - 
 Total Cost of Project - £6,750 Amount Requested
[...]
, mainly for community arts activities. No other funding is 
secured at present, it is recommended that the application is deferred until the project is 
further established and more information upon funding is received. 

 
 Crewe Heritage Trust - 
 Total Cost of Project - £4,130 Amount Requested - £2,930 
 Crewe Heritage Trust requires funding to purchase bill boards and directional signs. They 

have been in talks with highways regarding the signs. It is recommended that they are 
conditionally awarded £2,400, pending approval with highways to put up directional signs 
in Crewe Town Centre. 

 
 

 
 

Page 6



 F.A.R.U.P - 
 Total Cost of Project - £1,095 Amount Requested - £1,095 
 FARUP are holding summer events and require gazebos and barbeques for the events. 

They also wish to repaint the play area, however, quotes are still being obtained and 
permission sought from Cheshire East before this can be carried out. They are not 
contributing themselves and have no other contributions. It is recommended that they are 
awarded £500 towards the gazebos and barbeques as information upon the repainting is 
still outstanding. 

 
 Go-lo Macclesfield - 
 Total Cost of Project - £12,444 Amount Requested - £3,000 
 Go-lo Macclesfield are working in partnership with Bollington Initiative Trust to renovate a 

disused toilet block into a green deal show room. Currently awaiting details on bank 
accounts and a signed constitution being submitted. It is recommended the application is 
deferred to July. 

 
 Good Champions Bowling Club - 
 Total Cost of Project - £40,000 Amount Requested - £3,000 
 Good Champions are in the process of rebuilding their pavilion and have encountered 

delays. Funding will help complete long ongoing project. It is recommended that they are 
deferred to July pending the approval of a policy change, which will allow single use sports 
clubs to apply to the facilities category.  

 
 Humane Education Society - 
 Total Cost of Project - £2,549 A
[...]
f other appropriate conditions. 

 
The Council’s legal power to award these grants is contained in area specific 
statutes and by exercising its general power of competence in section 1 of the 
Localism Act 2011. The Council’s decision to award a grant is subject to judicial 
review and this means that it must satisfy public law principles, be free from bias 
and not be made for improper purposes or motives. It should take into account all 
relevant considerations and not be otherwise irrational. In awarding or declining to 
award a grant the Council should also have regard to its public sector equality 

Page 9



duties. The existence of a grant policy with a clear statement of the criteria that 
the Council will apply is essential if the Council is to defend a challenge that its 
decision making has not been transparent or has been improper. 

 
 
 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 The risk of not agreeing an approach to funding the community and voluntary sector is that 

some organisations may be unable to continue their activities, resulting in a loss of 
community benefit. This is a particular issue during an economic downturn when other 
funding sources may not be available.   

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Applications received and allocated in accordance with Cheshire East Council’s Policy for 

the Allocation of Community Grants. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 
 
Name: Lynsey Cooper 
Designation: Partnerships Officer 
Tel No: 01270 685809 
Email: lynsey.cooper@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

POLICY FOR THE 
 

ALLOCATION OF  
 

COMMUNITY GRANTS 
 

2013/14 
 

Revised March 2013 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Cheshire East Council operates a Community Grants Scheme within the boundaries of Cheshire E
[...]
…………………………………     

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Funding to Infrastructure Organisations 
 
 
Service owner: Performance and Partnerships  

 
Policy owner:  Kirstie Hercules, Partnerships Manager 

Kirstie.hercules@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
Tel (01270) 686632 
 

Status: V0.2 
 

Date: 26th March 2012 
 

Consultation:  None 
 

Revision/review/renew date: 
 

30th April 2012 for approval 
9th April 2013 for approval 
 

Key words: Summarises Cheshire East Council’s approach to funding 
infrastructure organisations that provide support to the 
Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) and Local Councils 
(Town and Parish Councils) in the borough.   
 

Links: Community Grants Policy  
Cheshire East Compact  
 

Page 17



Funding to Infrastructure Organisations, V0.2, 6th March 2013 

 
2 

 

1. Executive summary 
 

The Policy details the Council’s approach to funding infrastructure organisations that support 
the VCFS and Local Councils across Cheshire East.  

 
2. Introduction 
 
2.1                 Purpose, aims and vision 

 
The Partnerships Team work closely with infrastructure organisations across the Borough who 
offer support to the VCFS and Local Councils. The Performance and Partnerships Manager 
manages the Council’s budget for supporting infrastructure organisations in line with this 
policy.  
 
The purpose of the funding is to increase the capacity and capability of the VCFS and Local 
Councils across Cheshire East.  
 

2.2                 Policy context 
 
Cheshire East Council understands that strengthening infrastructure support for the sectors is 
vital to ensuring that the VCFS and Local Councils can achieve their aims.  The policy has been 
developed to clarify the purpose of the funding and the process for the allocation of funds.  

 
3. Policy details 
 
3.1                  Funding Policy  

 
Funding is only available to Infrastructure Organisations who support the VCFS or Local Councils 
to achi
[...]
To ensure that monies are used in an appropriate manner as set out in the contracts, a 
monitoring process will take place throughout the financial year. This requires 6 monthly 
progress reports from organisations which are due before the next payment will be released.  

 

3.3                    Policy recommendations 

To approve the approach to funding Infrastructure Organisations as detailed above.  
 

4.  Performance and evaluation 

 

4.1                Monitoring, evaluation and Review 

The Policy will be monitored and evaluated annually as part of the Council’s business planning 
process and any changes made will be approved by the Portfolio Holder.  

 

5. Further information 

 
Further information is available from Kirstie Hercules, Partnerships Manager.  

 
 
POLICY APPROVED:  
 
Portfolio Holder Signature:………………………………………………………………… 
 
  
Date: 9th April 2013     

  

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
22nd April 2013 

Report of: Partnerships Manager 
Subject/Title: 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Policies for the Allocation of Grants and Funding to 
Infrastructure Organisations for 2013/14 
Cllr D Brown 
 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 

 
1.1 To enable Cheshire East Council to continue with its Community Grants 

Scheme for the next financial year. 
 

1.2 To enable Cheshire East Council to continue its approach to funding 
 infrastructure organisations that provide support to the Voluntary, 
 Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) and Local Councils in the Borough. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 To adopt the amended policy for the allocation of Community Grants.  
 
2.2 To adopt the amended policy for the allocation of Funding to Infrastructure 

Organisations. 
  
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Community Grants Policy was adopted for the financial years 2009/10, 2010/11, 

2011/12 and 2012/13. Applications were invited from organisations who met the 
criteria. The Council recognises the valuable input that the voluntary and community 
sector brings to the quality of life in the community and the scheme has enabled 
funding to be focused on those organisations that complement the aims and 
objectives of the Corporate Plan. A large number of organisations have received 
funding which has enabled a wealth of community activity to take place. A similar 
demand for funding is anticipated in the future. The draft Policy is appended to this 
report.  

 
3.2 The Partnerships team work closely with infrastructure organisations across the 

Borough, who offer support to the VCFS and Local Councils. The purpose of the 
funding is to increase the capacity and capability of the VCFS and the Local Councils 
across Cheshire East. 

 
4.0      Wards Affected 
 
4.1 The recommendations relate to all wards within Cheshire East 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All Ward members 
 

Page 21



 
6.0 Policy Implications (including carbon reduction and health) 
 
6.1 Positive Impact 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (authorised by Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 The recommendations will enable grant applications for 2013/2014 to be funded 

within existing budget provision. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 In awarding grants, the Council must ensure that in each case it has the legal power 

to fund the proposed scheme.  In all cases there is a condition requiring a report 
back to the Council on the expenditure of the grant.  Consideration should also be 
given in each case to the imposition of other appropriate conditions. 

 
The Council’s legal power to award these grants is contained in area 
specific statutes and by exercising its general power of competence in 
section 1 of the Localism Act 2011. The Council’s decision to award a grant 
is subject to judicial review and this means that it must satisfy public law 
principles, be free from bias and not be made for improper purposes or 
motives. It should take into account all relevant considerations and not be 
otherwise irrational. In awarding or declining to award a grant the Council 
should also have regard to its public sector equality duties. The existence of 
a grant policy with a clear statement of the criteria that the Council will apply 
is essential if the Council is to defend a challenge that its decision making 
has not been transparent or has been improper. 

 
 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 The risk of not agreeing an approach to funding the community and voluntary sector 

is that some organisations may be unable to continue their activities, resulting in a 
loss of community benefit. This is a particular issue during an economic downturn 
when other funding sources may not be available.   

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 A decision is required to enable the allocation of grants to voluntary and community 

organisations and funding to infrastructure organisations in 2013/14. 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Lynsey Cooper 
Designation: Partnerships Officer 

 Tel No: 01270 685809 
 Email: lynsey.cooper@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 Community Grants
	5 Policies for the Allocation of Grants and Funding to Infrastructure Organisations for 2013/14
	Funding to Infrastructure Organisations 2013_14
	298611 - Report April 2013 Policies JM 18 4 13 revised report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities 
held on Monday, 22nd April, 2013 at Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
Councillors D Brown. 
 
Councillor in attendance: 
Councillor L Smetham. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
L Cooper (Partnerships Officer), K Hercules (Partnerships Manager) and C 
Foreman (Democratic Services). 

 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor Louise Brown attended the meeting as a member of the public 
and Chair of the community group ‘F.A.R.U.P’ to speak on behalf of the 
application they had made for repainting areas of Lanark Walk.  She 
explained the current position with regard to obtaining estimates for the 
work and of the concern that there was at delays that would be caused if 
the necessary finance was not approved at this meeting.   
 

11 COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities considered the award of 
Community Grants to voluntary and community organisations.  
Applications had been made in this the first round of grants for 2013/14 
and were recommended to be awarded, declined or deferred following an 
assessment against previously approved criteria. 
 
In each case the report detailed the total cost of each project, the amount 
of grant requested and the recommended award along with certain other 
notes of explanation.  It was noted that the demand for grants had been 
exceptionally high and the grants awarded had to reflect the number being 
considered.  In considering the grant application from F.A.R.U.P the 
Cabinet Member agreed that there would be difficulties if the grant was not 
approved in this round of applications; he agreed, therefore, that approval 



 

 

be given to the full amount requested bearing in mind that the balance of 
the award would not be paid until the repainting work had been completed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Community Grants be awarded, declined or deferred, as 
indicated in the report, with the exception of that for F.A.R.U.P which was 
to be increased to £1095 this being the full amount requested.  
 

12 POLICIES FOR THE ALLOCATION OF GRANTS AND FUNDING TO 
INFRASTRUCTURE ORGANISATIONS FOR 2013/14  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities considered amendments 
to the Policy for the allocation of Community Grants; the changes would 
enable grant applications for 2013/14 to be funded within existing budget 
provision.   
 
Funding was awarded to infrastructure organisations that provided support 
to the voluntary, community and faith sectors, and to local councils in the 
Borough.  It was noted that the Partnerships team worked closely with 
such organisations and that the purpose of the funding was to increase 
their capacity and capability across the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to adopt the amended policy for the 
allocation of Community Grants. 

 
2. That approval be given to adopt the amended policy for the 

allocation of Funding to Infrastructure Organisations. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 10.00 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


